## AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT made and entered into this 28th day of 3une, 2004, by and between the County of Nassau, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as COUNTY, and the Boys and Girls Club of Nassau County Foundation, Inc., hereinafter referred to as FOUNDATION.

## WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Boys and Girls Club of Nassau County Foundation, Inc., will provide funding to the Boys and Girls Club of Northeast Florida, Inc., for services for children in Nassau County.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. For and in consideration of the sum of \$24,982.50, which shall be paid in one (1) installment, during the month of July 2004, the FOUNDATION will provide the funds to the Boys and Girls Club of Northeast Florida for services to be provided by the Boys and Girls Club in Nassau County. Appropriations necessary for the funding of this Agreement beyond 2004 shall be subject to the budget and appropriation by the Board of County Commissioners during the regular budget process. Said services to include but not be limited to the following:
- a. Continuing the present level of services provided for the children by the Boys and Girls Club of Northeast Florida within Nassau County.
- b. The funds received by the FOUNDATION from the COUNTY will be distributed to the Boys and Girls of Northeast Florida. The funds will be used to benefit the programs and services for the children of Nassau County, Florida.
  - 2. The FOUNDATION shall make their financial records available to the Clerk of the Courts on behalf of the COUNTY for purposes of an audit, if requested by the COUNTY or the Clerk. The FOUNDATION shall provide the COUNTY with a copy of their most recent financial statements (audited if available).
  - 3. All facilities, programs and services shall be compliant with the Florida Accessibility Code and the federal Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA). Failure to provide facilities, programs, and services that are compliant with both the Florida Accessibility Code and the federal Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) shall

be considered a breach of the contract.

4. Failure to provide the programs and services for the children of Nassau County shall be considered a breach of the contract and any and all funds provided to the FOUNDATION shall be repaid within sixty (60) days of the occurrence of a breach of the contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the this Agreement this 28th 2004.	parties hereto have duly executed day of June,
SIGNED, SEALED & DELIVERED IN THE PRESENCE OF:	BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA
	BY: Jon R. Vanzant FLOYD L. VANZANT ITS: CHAIRMAN
	ATTEST:  J.M. "CHIP" OXLEY, JR.  ITS: EX-OFFICIO CLERK
RENEE ROWLAND	BOYS AND GIRLS CLUB OF NASSAU COUNTY FOUNDATION, INC.  BY: PATRICK A. SABADIE ITS: PRESIDENT
Contract approfed as to form;	

MICHAEL &. MULLIN County Attorney

AFFIDAVIT	
I, ABADIE , certify that our programs facilities are in compliance with the Federal Americans Disabilities Act and the Florida Accessibility Code.	
SIGNATURE PRESIDENT	
State of Florida County of Name	_
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me day of JULY , 2004, by PATRICK SABADE DESIDENT , of the POLICIES CHURST NC. who is personally known to me or who has produced as identification and who did take an oath.	this _, as ,
Levie longa	
Notary Public State of Florida at Large My Commission expires:	
OFFICIAL NOTARY DEAL RENEE ROWL 14 12 NOTARY PUBLIC STATE GALLOUDA COMMISSION NO. DDT16503 MY COMMISSION EXP. MAY 24,2006	